free discount rate to determine the discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The
Company had previously utilized a risk-free discount rate to determine the discounted amount of the liability.
Tenaz believes that discounting asset retirement obligations based on a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate
more closely approximates the value at which such liabilities could be transferred to a third party, increases the
comparability of its financial statements to certain peer companies, provides a better indication of the risk
associated with such obligations and results in reliable and more relevant information for the readers of the
Company’s financial statements.

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s operations, cash flows, capital
expenditures or strategic objectives and was applied retrospectively, resulting in the restatement of previously
reported amounts as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
January 1,

2020

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

E&E Assets - 260 - 260 1,170 (11) 1,159

Property and equipment (538) 32,872 - 32,872 51,574 (3,276) 48,298

Decommissioning liability 194 5,777 (3,672) 2,105 5,363 (3,727) 1,636

Deferred taxes - - - - 1,472 87 1,559

Retained earnings (deficit) (732) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391) 250 353 603

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the years ended December 31, 2021 2020

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 31 3,854 (142) 3,712

Impairment 487 23,560 (3,290) 20,270

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 66 98 164

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (1,224) 102 (1,122)

Deferred income tax recovery - (1,472) (87) (1,559)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (732) (22,313) 3,319 (18,994)

Net income (loss) per share ($/share)

Basic (0.05) (2.05) 0.30 (1.74)

Diluted (0.05) (2.05) 0.30 (1.74)

24 | TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | 2021 FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

ADVISORIES

Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures

This MD&A and fourth quarter report contains the terms funds flow from operations, capital expenditures, and
capital expenditures, net of dispositions which are considered “non-GAAP financial measures” and operating
netback which is considered a “non-GAAP financial ratio”.  These terms do not have a standardized meaning

[…]

and share-based compensation include the capitalized and non-capitalized portion of these expenditures
recorded in the financial statements during the respective periods.  Termination benefits are comprised of
severance payments to the former officers and directors associated with the Recapitalization Transaction
(note 11) and are included in transaction costs in net income (loss).

TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | NOTES | 59

18. IMPACT OF ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGE

As described in Note 1, effective December 31, 2021, Tenaz voluntarily changed its accounting policy with
respect to its decommissioning liability to utilize a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate to determine the
discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The change in accounting policy
was applied retrospectively, resulting in changes to amounts recorded as at and for the year ended December
31, 2021 and to previously reported amounts as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
January 1,

2020

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

E&E Assets - 260 - 260 1,170 (11) 1,159

Property and equipment (538) 32,872 - 32,872 51,574 (3,276) 48,298

Decommissioning liability 194 5,777 (3,672) 2,105 5,363 (3,727) 1,636

Deferred taxes - - - - 1,472 87 1,559

Retained earnings (deficit) (732) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391) 250 353 603

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the years ended December 31, 2021 2020

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 31 3,854 (142) 3,712

Impairment 487 23,560 (3,290) 20,270

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 66 98 164

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (1,224) 102 (1,122)

Deferred income tax recovery - (1,472) (87) (1,559)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (732) (22,313) 3,319 (18,994)

Net income (loss) per share ($/share) (note 11)

Basic (0.05) (2.05) 0.30 (1.74)

Diluted (0.05) (2.05) 0.30 (1.74)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Marty Proctor
Chair

Anna Alderson
Independent Director

John Chambers
Independent Director

Mark Rollins
Independent Director

Anthony Marino
President and Chief Executive Officer and Director

OFFICERS

Anthony Marino